



\$~36

\* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **W.P.(C) 6453/2025**

**ALKA SAHNI**

.....Petitioner

Through: **Mr. Ashish Negi, Advocate**

versus

**GOVT OF NCT OF DELHI & ORS**

.....Respondents

Through: **Mr. Sanjay Kumar Pathak, Standing Counsel with Mr. Sunil Kumar Jha and Mr. M.S. Akhtar, Advocates for R-1 and R-3.**

**Ms. Shobhana Takiar, Standing Counsel with Mr. Kuljeet Singh and Mr. Prateek Dhir, Advocates for R-2/DDA.**

**CORAM:**

**HON'BLE THE CHIEF JUSTICE**

**HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE TUSHAR RAO GEDELA**

**ORDER**

% **15.05.2025**

**CM APPL. 29382/2025 (Exemption)**

1. Exemption allowed subject to all just exceptions.
2. The application stands disposed of.

**W.P.(C) 6453/2025**

3. Issue notice.
4. Mr. Sanjay Kumar Pathak has put in appearance for respondent nos. 1 and 3 and accepts notice, whereas Ms. Shobhana Takiar has put in appearance for respondent no.2 and accepts notice.
5. Let affidavits in reply be filed by the respondents within four weeks.



Two weeks' time thereafter shall be available to the petitioner to file rejoinder affidavit, if any.

6. List on 25.09.2025.

**DEVENDRA KUMAR UPADHYAYA, CJ**

**TUSHAR RAO GEDELA, J**

**MAY 15, 2025**

*Aj*