



\$~17

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**
+ **W.P.(C) 6453/2025**

ALKA SAHNI

.....Petitioner

Through: **Mr. Ashish Negi & Ms. Sushila,**
Adv.

versus

GOVT OF NCT OF DELHI & ORS.

.....Respondents

Through: **Ms. Zehra Khan & Mr. Harshpreet**
Singh, Adv. for R-1 & 3.
Ms. Shobhana Takiar, Standing
Counsel with Mr. Shivam Takiar, Mr.
Prateek Dhir & Mr. Kuljeet Singh,
Adv. for R-2/DDA.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE NITIN WASUDEO SAMBRE

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ANISH DAYAL

ORDER

%

16.12.2025

1. By way of last chance, we grant time of two weeks to the counsel for respondent no.2 to file counter affidavit.
2. We further grant time of four weeks to the petitioner to file rejoinder, if any.
3. List on 11th March, 2026.
4. Order be uploaded to the website of this Court.

NITIN WASUDEO SAMBRE, J

ANISH DAYAL, J

DECEMBER 16, 2025/ab/st